Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of volatility in the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flow
resulting from changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by
operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currency, where the revenue is denominated
in US$ and RMB and certain portion of the bank loans is denominated in US$. The Group tends to
avoid foreign currency exchange risk or provide for revenue allocation terms when arriving at purchase
and sales contracts to minimize its transactional currency exposures. The Group takes rolling forecast
on foreign currency revenue and expenses, matches the currency and amount incurred, so as to
alleviate the impact to business due to exchange rate fluctuation.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in interest rates may
lead to the changes in the Group’s profit before tax, with all other variables held constant, as at the
balance sheet date.

Increase/
decrease in US

dollars
exchange rate

Impact on the
Group’s profit

before tax

2009
Weaker RMB against US dollars +3% (60,243)
Stronger RMB against US dollars -3% 60,243
2008
Weaker RMB against US dollars +3% 26,855
Stronger RMB against US dollars -3% (26,855)

Increase/
decrease in

EUR exchange
rate

Impact on the
Group’s profit

before tax

2009
Weaker RMB against EUR +5% 106,988
Stronger RMB against EUR -5% (106,988)
2008
Weaker RMB against EUR +5% 61,722
Stronger RMB against EUR -5% (61,722)

		  Fair value

The fair values of the financial instruments of the Group did not differ significantly from their book
values.

ZTE CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

(Prepared in accordance with PRC ASBEs)
(All amounts in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

(English translation for reference only)

230

XII.	COMPARATIVE DATA

Certain comparative data have been restated to conform with the presentation requirements for the current
year.

XIII.	�EXPLANATORY NOTES TO MAJOR ITEMS IN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 1.	 Trade receivables

2009 2008
Original

currency
Exchange

rate
RMB